All the terms and conditions of this Agreement will be effective and binding upon the 
Parties and their successors and assigns at the time the Agreement is fully signed by 
Buyer and Sellers (the “Contract Date”). 

2. PURCHASE PRICE 

A.  Purchase Price. The purchase price for the Property shall be Three 
Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Dollars ($374,000.00) (the “Purchase Price”), payable 
by Buyer to Sellers as described in Section 7 (the “Closing,” the date of which is the 
“Closing Date”). 

B. Earnest Money Deposit. Within thirty (30) business days after the 

Contract Date, Buyer will deliver to Sellers the sum of Five Thousand Dollars

[...]

WHEREAS, the School and Commission have agreed School will transfer the Property to 

the Commission under the terms and conditions as set forth in the Real Estate Purchase Agreement 

and form of deed, attached hereto as Exhibit A, which includes a purchase price of Sixty Thousand 

and Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($60,750.00), representing the sum of the average of two 

independent appraisals of the Property’s fair market value in accordance with I.C. 36-7-14-19.5 of 

the Redevelopment of Cities and Towns Act of 1953, as amended; and 

WHEREAS, School has adopted a resolution substantially equivalent to this resolution

[...]

South Bend Legal Department 

Attn: Corporation Counsel 

City of South Bend 

215 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., Suite 600 

South Bend, Indiana 46601 

3. PURCHASE PRICE AND EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT 

A. Purchase Price.  The purchase price for the Property shall be Sixty Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($60,750.00) (the “Purchase Price”), payable by Buyer to Seller 

via wire in US Dollars at the closing described in Section 14 below (the “Closing,” the date 

of which is the “Closing Date”). 

B. Earnest Money Deposit. Within fifteen (15) days after the Contract Date, Buyer will deliver 

to Meridian Title Company the sum of Five Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($5,900.00), 

which Title Company on behalf of Seller will hold as an earnest money deposit (the 

“Earnest Money Deposit”).  Title Company will be responsible for disposing of the Earnest 

Money Deposit in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Earnest Money

[...]

Indiana (the “Property”): 

Legal Description: A Property of land bounded by a line running as follows: Commencing at the 

intersection of the West line of College Street and the north line of West Hamilton Street in the City 

of South Bend; thence West two hundred and eighty-six (286) feet along the North line of West 

Hamilton Street to the point of its intersection with the East line of Brookfield Street; thence North 

to a point which is four hundred and six (406) feet North of the north line of West Hamilton Street; 

thence East two hundred and eighty-six (286) feet to the West line of College Street; thence south 

four hundred and six (406) feet to the point of beginning. 

2.7 Acres of the southern portion of Parcel Key No. 71-03-34-277-001.000-026 With a common 

address of 1905 N. College Street 

The Grantor hereby conveys the Property to the Grantee free and clear of all liens, leases, or mortgages;